

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/7/2019 1:36 PM

NO. 50823-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL GRIFFIN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 15-1-02646-3

The Honorable Edmund Murphy, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The unconstitutional general warrant in Mr. Griffin’s case – which permitted to the *actual seizure* of voluminous communications and files wholly unrelated to the charges against him -- is in no way analogous to a situation in which the police rifle through all of a person’s papers in order to find specific documents identified in a search warrant. The state’s attempt to draw such a comparison is unavailing. 3

II. A communication with a minor is only criminal if it is made for the purpose of “sexual misconduct;” but the jury was never instructed on that requirement at Mr. Griffin’s trial. *Either* the absence of such an instruction requires reversal of Mr. Griffin’s convictions for communicating with a minor for immoral purposes (CMIP) *or* the CMIP statute is unconstitutionally vague as applied to his case. 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, 96 S.Ct. 2737, 49 L.Ed.2d 627 (1976).....	1, 2
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....	6
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452, 131 S.Ct. 1849, 179 L.Ed.2d 865 (2011)	1
<i>United States v. Grimmer</i> , 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> , 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>United States v. Rude</i> , 88 F.3d 1538 (9 th Cir., 1996).....	2

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>State v. Besola</i> , 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015).....	1
<i>State v. Danforth</i> , 56 Wn. App. 133, 782 P.2d 1091 (1989).....	6
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 413 P.3d 1049 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018), <i>review granted</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1012, 426 P.3d 749 (2018).....	1
<i>State v. McNallie</i> , 120 Wn.2d 925, 846 P.2d 1358 (1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	6
